

ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION (APIC) **ITANAGAR**

FILE NO. APIC-No.971/2023(Appeal)

Miss Bengia Mama

Appellant

Respondent

Dariya Hill Colony, PO/PS: Itanagar P/Pare District A.P.Pin: 791111 (M) 8131048898

Versus

PIO,

O/o Director Industries GoAP Itanagar

P/Pare District A.P. Pin: 791111

Date of Hearing:

30.09.2024

Date of Decision:

30.09.2024

INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

Dani Gamboo

Relevant facts emerging from appeal:

The following were present: -

RTI application filed on

SPIO replied on

11.08.2023 Not on record

First appeal filed on

12.09.2023

First Appellate Authority's Order

on 28.09.2023 hearing, The FAA has ordered/directed the appellant Miss Bengia

Mama to lodge written complaint to State Chief Information Commission, Itanagar

under Section 41 of RTI Act 2005.

Second Appeal filed on

05.10.2023

Information sought:

PARTICULAR OF INFORMATION: M/S BT CAR WASH PROPRIETOR: BINAM **TAMUK**

Details of Information Required:

- 1. Application form
- 2. Affidavit
- Blue print DPR
- 4. Allotment/Lease
- Quotation

- Market strategy
- 7. Flow chart
- 8. Implementation schedule
- 9. Udyog Aadhar
- 10. Bill/Challan details
- 11. Bank Transaction details
- 12. Pollution certificate
- 13. Subsidy Registration
- 14. Photo
- 15. Schedule Tribe Certificate
- 16. Trading License

Period: as per information sought.

Relevant facts emerged during hearing.

Previous Hearing: First

28.06.2024, PIO present & FAA is represented by Shri Mobia

Pugang (JDI). Appellant present.

In First hearing ordered as: "The commission after hearing the parties present, directed the PIO to furnish the following item of information to which the appellant has agreed to;

- 1. Application form of M/s BT Car wash for availing incentive.
- 2. Udyog Adhar issued by Industries Department.
- 3. Bill/ Challan Details
- 4. Subsidy registration done by Industries department.
- 5. Photo of the unit, if available as on date of RTI application.

The appellant is directed to submit a written status report on information received by her to the commission within 1 weeks from the date of receipt of the said information.

The following were present.

Appellant

Present with Adv. Dope Ori

Respondent PIO

Present

Statement of Appellant:

States that information as ordered by the commission dated 28.06.2024 is already received. But information more desires following incorporated in the original RTI application in form-A:

Quotation. Sl. No. 5

Bank transaction detail. Sl. No. 11

Pollution Certificate. Sl. No. 12

[2]

Statement of PIO

States that he shall examine the status of the information available in the Director of Industries office and furnish the information to the appellant.

Decision:

The Commission after adverting to the facts and circumstances of the case, hearing and perusal of the records, observes that PIO has already furnished the information as ordered by this commission dated 26.6.2024. The appellant further desire to obtain information as applied for at serial number 5, 11 and 12 as well. The PIO is directed to furnish further information as sought within ten days from the date of receipt of this order and submit a written report to this commission. The appellant shall serve a copy of this order to the PIO and obtain acknowledgement and submit a copy of it to the commission.

Hearing adjourned. Next date of hearing shall be fixed on receipt of compliance report of this order from PIO and Appellant to this commission.

Order pronounced in the Open Court of this Commission today this 30th day of September' 2024. Each copy of the Judgement / Order be furnished to the parties.

Given under my hand and seal of this Commission / Court on this 30^{th} day of September' 2024.

> Sd/-Dani Gamboo **Information Commissioner**

Authenticated true copy

Registrar / Dy. Registrar, APIC

Memo No. APIC-971/2023/ 232

Copy to:

Dated Itanagar the Oct.' 2024.

1. The Computer Programmer, APIC Itanagar with request to upload in APIC website and mail to concerned departmental email id.

2. Office copy.

Registrar / Dy. Registrar

Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission